VOL. E101-C NO. 12
DECEMBER 2018
The usage of this PDF file must comply with the IEICE Provisions
on Copyright.
The author(s) can distribute this PDF file for research and
educational (nonprofit) purposes only.
Distribution by anyone other than the author(s) is prohibited.
IEICE TRANS. ELECTRON., VOL.E101–C, NO.12 DECEMBER 2018

fiber networks. I. Fundamental principles,” IEEE Trans. Commun.,
vol.37, no.8, pp.824–833, Aug. 1989. DOI:10.1109/26.31181.
[2] K. Kitayama, Optical Code Division Multiple Access: A Practical
Perspective, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, UK, 2014.
[3] J.B. Rosas-Fernandez, J.D. Ingham, R.V. Penty, and I.H. White,
“18 Gchip/s electronic CDMA for low-cost optical access net-
works,” J. Lightwave Technol., vol.27, no.3, pp.306–313, Feb. 2009.
DOI:10.1109/JLT.2008.2010414.
[4] J. Aguilar-Torrentera and I. Darwazeh, “A distributed-based
transversal filter for Gbit/s spread-spectrum systems,” Proc. Inter-
national Conference on Telecommunications, vol.1, pp.1248–1252,
Beijing China, 2002.
[5] J. Aguilar-Torrentera and I. Darwazeh, “Dual drain-line distributed
cell design for multi-Gb/s transversal filter implementations,”
Proc. 2005 International Symposium on Circuits and Systems,
pp.3958–3961, Kobe, Japan, 2005. DOI:10.1109/ISCAS.2005.
1465497.
[6] M. Pimenta and I. Darwazeh, “Circuit design proposal for mul-
ti-GBit/s CDMA over fibre using distributed topologies,” Proc.
9th International Symposium on Communications and Information
Technology, pp.1000–1005, Incheon, Korea, 2009. DOI:10.1109/
ISCIT.2009.5340997.
[7] G.C. Gupta, M. Kashima, H. Iwamura, H. Tamai, T. Ushikubo,
and T. Kamijoh, “A simple one-system solution COF-PON for
metro/access networks,” J. Lightwave Technol., vol.25, no.1,
pp.193–200, Jan. 2007. DOI:10,1109/JLT.2006.887187.
[8] J.B. Rosas-Fernandez, J.D. Ingham, R.V. Penty, and I.H. White,
“18 Gchip/s error-free OCDMA transmission with electronic pro-
cessing for PON applications,” Proc. 34th Conference on Optical
Communication, pp.1–2, Brussels, Belgium, 2008. DOI:10.1109/
ECOC.2008.4729545.
[9] H. Wu, J.A. Tierno, P. Pepeljugoski, J. Schaub, S. Gowda, J.A.
Kash, and A. Hajimiri, “Integrated transversal equalizers in high-
speed fiber-optic systems,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.38,
no.12, pp.2131–2137, Dec. 2003. DOI:10.1109/JSSC.2003.819084.
[10] C. Pelard, E. Gebara, A.J. Kim, M.G. Vrazel, F. Bien, Y. Hur,
M. Maeng, S. Chandramouli, C. Chun, S. Bajekal, S.E. Ralph, B.
Schmukler, V.M. Hietala, and J. Laskar, “Realization of multigi-
gabit channel equalization and crosstalk cancellation integrated cir-
cuits,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.39, no.10, pp.1659–1670,
Oct. 2004. DOI:10.1109/JSSC.2004.833569.
[11] M. Pimenta and I. Darwazeh, “Experimental demonstration of elec-
tronic GVD compensation in optical CDMA networks,” Proc. Sum-
mer Topical Meeting, LEOSST ’09, IEEE/LEOS, pp.25–26, New-
port Beach, CA, USA, 2009. DOI:10.1109/LEOSST.2009.5226238.
[12] A. Borjak, P.P. Montero, J. O’Reilly, and I. Darwazeh, “High-speed
generalized distributed-amplifier-based transversal-filter topology
for optical communication systems,” IEEE Trans. Microw. The-
ory Techn., vol.45, no.8, pp.1453–1457, Aug. 1997, DOI:10.1109/
22.618451.
[13] P. Montero, A. Borjak, J.F. da Rocha, J. O’Reilly, and I. Darwazeh,
“Adjustable post-detection filters for optical amplified soliton sys-
tems,” IEICE Trans. Electron., vol.E85-C, no.3, pp.511–518, 2002.
[14] A. Al-Dabbagh, T. O’Farrell, and M. Darnell, “Optical signal de-
sign using reciprocal sequences,” Electron. Lett., vol.34, no.20,
pp.1962–1964, Oct. 1998. DOI:10.1049/el:19981375.
[15] S. Pavan and S. Shivappa, “Nonidealities in traveling wave and
transversal FIR filters operating at microwave frequencies,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I: Regular Papers, vol.53, no.1, pp.177–192,
Jan. 2006. DOI:10.1109/TCSI.2005.854610.
[16] J.B. Rosas-Fernandez, J.D. Ingham, R.V. Penty, and I.H. White,
“Scalability techniques in electronically processed CDMA for low
cost and flexible optical access networks,” Proc. 11th Interna-
tional Conference on Transparent Optical Networks, Islas Azores,
Portugal, 2009. DOI:10.1109/ICTON.2009.5185304.
[17] X. Guo, Q. Wang, X. Li, L. Zhou, L. Fang, A. Wonfor, J.L.
Wei, J. von Lindeiner, R.V. Penty, and I.H. White, “First demon-
stration of OFDM ECDMA for low cost optical access net-
works,” Optics Letters, vol.40, no.10, pp.2353–2356, May 2015.